said, the minimum investment, as has been recommended, should not be less than 100 million dollars; 50 per cent of the job generation, as | said earlier, | am sure you were listening, must be in

the rural sector.

Thirty per cent-plus sourcing must be from the MSMEs. And, the Government will consider and, as | said earlier, | am repeating, we will take an early, appropriate and correct policy decision.
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TOriginal notice of the guestion was received in Hindi.
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Unfulfilled commitments under the BODQ Accord
1*45. SHRI BISWAJIT DAIMARY : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the commitments made by Government during the Bodo Accord, which was signed on 10 February, 2003 by the Ministry of Home Affairs on behalf of Government of India, the Government of Assam and the Bodo Liberation Tigers (BLT), have yet not been fulfilled ;

(b) it so, the authority responsible for the same and whether the Ministry of Home Affairs would fulfil the commitments; and
(c) ifnot, whether the Accord was not genuine?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY
RAMACHANDRAN): (&) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) to (¢) A Memorandum of Settlement (MoS) was signed between the Central Government, Government of Assam and the Bodo Liberation Tiger (BLT) on 10.2.2003. The main clauses of the MoS inter-alia includes setting up of Bodoland Territorial Gouncil (BTC) in the State of Assam under the Sixth Schedule to the Gonstitution of India, inclusion of Bodo language in the Eighth Schedule to the Constitution, revision of list of Scheduled Tribes for the State of Assam, setting up of Central Institute of Technology, additional development package of Bs.100 crore per annum for 5 years over and above the normal plan assistance to the State of Assam, rehabilitation of BLT cadres, etc. Following action has been taken to implement the MoS:

() The Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India was amended for creation of Bodoland Territorial Council (BTG).

(i) General Election to the Gouncil was held on 13.5.2005 and Bodoland Territorial Council (BTG) took office.

(i) Scheduled Tribe (list) of Assam has been revised by amending the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes), Order 1950 to protect the interest of Bodo Tribe.

TOnginal notice of the guestion was received in Hindl.
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(iv)
)

()

(vii)

(vii)
(i)

()

Bodo language has been included into the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution of India.

Article 332 (&) of the Constitution of India has been amended by enacting Constitution (Ninetieth) Amendment Act, 2003 for ensuring the existing representation of the Scheduled Tribes and non-Scheduled Tribes in the Legislative Assembly of the State of Assam from Bodoland Territorial Area District (BTAD).

Rs.67.37 crore have been released during the years 2003-2004 to 2008-09 for development of administrative infrastructure in the BTAD.

The Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region (DONER) has sanctioned 52 projects worth Bs.585.24 crore for creation of socio-economic infrastructure since the year 2004-05

and Rs.505.29 crore has been released to the State Government of Assam.
Central Institute of Technology (CIT) has started functioning at Kokrajhar since 2006.

846 ex-BLT cadres have been recruited in the Central Police Forces (CPFS) and approval for appointment of 400 ex-BLT cadres as Special Police Officer (SPOS) has been given to State

Government.
Subjects have been transferred to the BTC except Relief and Rehabilitation Department.

As per Clause 8 of MoS, it was agreed to consider sympathetically the inclusion of Bodo

Kacharis living in Karbi Anglong and NC Hills Autonomous Council area in the ST (Hills) List of State of Assam. In October, 2010, the Government of Assam recommended that the Bodo Kacharis along with other plain tribes living permanently in Karbi Anglong and N.C. Hills districts and Scheduled

Tribes (Hills) living in plain districts of Assam should be included in the list of Scheduled Tribes

(Hills) in these two Autonomous districts and Scheduled Tribes (Plains) outside the Sixth Schedule

Autonomous Districts, by amending the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950. As per approved modalities of the Government, the proposal of Government of Assam needs consultation with Registrar General of India (RGI) and National Gommission for Scheduled Tribes.

The Government is committed to implement MoS in letter and spirit. The Implementation of hMoS5 is being reviewed in the Ministry periodically.
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for Scheduled Tribes & 2T consult & @1 @1 @1 &1 F I ¥ 11 arg«n g fb RGI iR

National Gommission for Scheduled Tribes & T 9T consultation BT %\‘, EE NG AT 39 g
Hl U S e & da 7 d gad o srfs e aem?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | think, the hon. Member is referring to clause 8 of the
hMemorandum of Settlement, which deals with Bodo Kacharis living in Karbi Anglong and NG Hills Autonomous Gouncil Area in Assam. MNow, this matter has been under discussion with the Government of Assam. The position that exists today is that the Registrar General of India recommended that Bodo Kacharis could be included. The matter went to the National Commission for Scheduled Tribes. That Commission also has supported the inclusion of Bodo Kacharis in the ST List. However, in October, 2010, the Government of Assam, while reiterating its earlier recommendation, added that the Bodo Kacharis, along with other plain tribes living permanently in Karbi Anglong and NG Hills districts and Scheduled Tribes (Hills) living in plain districts of Assam, should be included in the Scheduled Tribes list. Now, this recommendation of the Government of Assam is at variance with the earlier recommendation and the earlier subject matter. This matter has been considered by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs. The Ministry of Tribal Affairs has pointed out the variance in the new recommendation compared to the earlier recommendation. Now, this will mean that not only the Bodo Kacharis but some other tribes will have to be included. This matter has been referred by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs to the Registrar General of India. | have advised the Registrar
General of India to give his report quickly. Once the report comes, it will again go back to the Ministry of Tribal Affairs who will have to consult the National Commission for Scheduled Tribes. It is a new recommendation. It is at variance with the earlier recommendation.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, clause 8 of the Memorandum dealt with the Bodo Kacharis of Karbi Anglong and NG Hills District. However, this is now sought to be enlarged to include some other tribes in the plain Districts. Now, we cannot take a decision in haste. It will set one against the other. There is a new recommendation of the Government of Assam. Please allow the Government to deal with this recommendation in the manner that has been laid down. sft faeastia St e, W (@)
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. This is all.

sftfaegfia Ut we, § 7o) ara wrst i €, i ar due. 2. i v 9 sresier o
&l HoIgqY &A1 uS T e il @1 A1 Sirss & forw war g il ot sw9 dfea g us, Rras fore gt aruT g ggrn? .. (HGEH)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your tumn is over. ... {Interruptions )... Please.
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*Not recorded.
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MR. GHAIRMAN: Please. Please be careful with your language. ...(Interruptions )... This will not go on record. ...(mrerrupz‘f'ons)... Please observe the etiquette of the House.

... (Inferruptions ... Please resume vour place, ... (Interruptions )... Please resume your place.

SHRI RAJIY PRATAP RUDY': Sir, these are his emotions, his views. This must be taken into.
... (Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: But in & proper manner. ... (interruptions ).
SHRI RAJIY PRATAP RUDY : Minus that, his emotions are very important. ...(m:‘errupz‘fons)...

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Sir, after a long agitation, eight yvears back, the Bodo Accord was signed between the leaders of the Bodo hMovement along with the representatives of the Ministry of Home Affairs of Government of India and the Government of Assam in the interest of peace and development of this region. But, still, another faction of the movement is agitating in

Assam.

During the last three days, they observed bandh, general strike in certain areas of Bodoland.
Due to this agitation, there has been j damage to motor vehicles etc. Railways movement were totally disrupted and, it kept going on yesterday also. | have a straight question to the hon. Home Minister.
Is the Government of India seriously thinking to start a political dialogue with the NDFB? If the Government of India has decided to start a political dialogue with the NDFB, when it will start such a dialogue with the faction of the Bodoland movement under the leadership of NDFB?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, if you direct me, | will be very happy to answer this question but
this question arises out of an Accord signed in 2003. ...(Interruptions)... Just a moment
...(/m‘errupﬁons)... and, whether the Accord is being implemented. This is now a very different guestion but | will be happy to answer this. | think, the hon. Member is referring to the NDFB. There
is an NDFB, which was originally pro-talks NDFB, which now calls itself as NDFB (Progressive).
Talks are on with the NDFB (Progressive). The other NDFB, which was normally called NDFB (Anti-talks) led by Ranjan Daimary, has split. & large section under Ranjan Daimary favours talks but there is another section, which does not favour talks. Some of them are in prison. We are in touch with them. They are inclined to talk but there are still some more steps which have to be taken before formal talks can begin.
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For example, they would have to be released from prison. These are complex issues. We have addressed similar issues when it came to ULFA. We will address these issues. But it is our intention, and let me make it clear, it is the intention of the Government of India to hold talks with any militant or insurgent organisation which formally gives up violence and is willing to talk and find solutions through democratic means. But they would have to formally renounce the use of violence.

SHRI THOMAS SANGMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | am glad that the hon. Minister has replied to
the question of our friend Mr. Baishya. The Scheduled Tribe recognition point has also been raised by the NDFB (Progressive) group which is pro-talks with the Government of India. The sad part, Sir, is that these talks have been going on for the last seven years but nothing has come out of this effort so far. | belong to the State of Meghalaya. We also have a sizeable population of Bodo people in our
State which have been given recognition as Scheduled Tribes. If the talks are failed between the Bodo and the insurgent groups which are arising from the Bodoland, the whole Northeast region will be affected, particularly the westem part of Meghalaya. Whenever they call bandh, they enforce road blockade, railway blockade, economic blockade and lot of violence happens, innocent lives are lost and people are permanently affected. | am glad that the Government has taken an initiative to start

discussion on issues related to Bodo area with some insurgent groups. They are in the ceasefire.
MRB. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

SHRI THOMAS SANGMA: Sir, my question is: By when is the Government intended to resolve these issues? It has already taken more than seven yvears.

SHRI P, CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, as far as the NDFB is concemed, as | said, there is a group
called the NDFB pro-talks, now called the NDFB (Progressive). We are talking to them. But the vast majority of the NDFB owes allegiance to Ranjan Daimary. Ranjan Daimary is now in prison. There are back channel contacts with him. Some more steps have to be taken before talks will begin. | don't
think it is correct to say that the talks have failed. Talks have not started with the Ranjan Daimary

group. | think, once the talks start with the Ranjan Daimary group, after the pre-conditions are
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satisfied, we should expect that the talks will move towards a successful conclusion. As we are talking to some other groups like NSGM-IM, ULFA, it is our intention to talk to the NDFB group after some pre-conditions are satisfied.

SHRI 5.5, AHLUWALIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister, in his statement, on page number 2, item number ¢, has written that "approval for appointment of 400 ex-BLT cadres as Special Police
Officer has been given to the State Government” . | would like to know whether the Supreme Gourt
judgement on SPOs will affect these appointments because they are per se against the appointment of SPOs.

SHRI P, CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | do not think so. | do not think the Supreme Court judgement

affects these appointments.
Triple bomb blast in Mumbai
*46, SHAI N.K. SINGH: Wil the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS he pleased to state:

(a) whether in the recent triple bomb blasts in Mumbai, a large number of innocent persons were killed and properties damaged;

(b) if so, whether the various inteligence agencies including NIA, have achieved any success in identifying the culprits of the bomb blasts in Mumbai;
(c) ifso, the details thereof;
(d) whether the terrorists used ammonium nitrate in the preparation of hombs; and

(e) if s0, the steps Union Government proposes to take to regulate the use of such chemicals/fertilizers, which are extensively used in the preparation of bombs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH):
(a) to () A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. On 13th July, 2011, three bomb blasts occurred at Zaveri Bazar, Opera House and Dadar area of Mumbai kiling 26 persons and injuring 123 persons. The damage to property as per available inputs is estimated at Rs.12/13 lakhs.
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